REGULATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BOGOR NUMBER 2 OF 2020 ON REPEAL OF 7 (SEVEN) REGIONAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING ADMINISTRATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

BY THE BLESSINGS OF ALMIGHTY GOD

MAYOR OF BOGOR,

- Considering : a. that in the context of arrangement of regional legislation within the Government of Municipality of Bogor based on evaluation results and in order to support bureaucratic reform program, it is necessary to repeal several Regulations of the Municipality of Bogor;
 - b. that based on consideration as referred to in point a, it is necessary to issue a Regional Regulation on Repeal of 7 (Seven) Regional Regulations Governing Administration of Local Government;
- Observing : 1. Article 18 section (6) of the 1945 Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia;
 - 2. Law Number 16 of 1950 on Formation of Large Cities in Provinces of East Java, Central Java, West Java, and in the Special Region of Yogjakarta (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 1950 Number 45) as amended by Law Number 13 of 1954 on Amendment to Law Number 16 and Number 17 of 1950 (Previous Republic of Indonesia) on Formation of Large Cities and Small Cities in Java (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1954 Number 40, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 551);
 - 3. Law Number 28 of 1999 on State Administration that is Clean and Free from Corruption, Collusion, and Nepotism (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 1999 Number 75, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3851);
 - 4. Law Number 12 of 2011 on Legislation Making (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2011 Number 82, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic Indonesia Number 5234) as amended by Law Number 15 of 2019 on Amendment to Law Number 12 of 2011 on Legislation Making (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2019 Number 183, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6398);

- 5. Law Number 23 of 2014 on Local Governments (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5589) as amended several times, last by Law Number 9 of 2015 on the Second Amendment to Law Number 23 of 2014 on Local Governments (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 58, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5679);
- 6. Law Number 30 of 2014 on Government Administration (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 292, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5601);
- 7. Regulation of the Minister of Home Affairs Number 80 of 2015 on Regional Legislation Making (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 2036) as amended by Regulation of the Minister of Home Affairs Number 120 of 2018 on Amendment to Regulation of the Minister of Home Affairs Number 80 of 2015 on Regional Legislation Making (State Bulletin of the Republic of Indonesia of 2019 Number 157);
- 8. Regulation of the Municipality of Bogor Number 3 of 2016 on Regional Legislation Making (Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 2016 Number 3 Series E);
- 9. Regulation of the Municipality of Bogor Number 8 of 2017 on Administration of Local Government Affairs (Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 2017 Number 5 Series E);

With the Joint Approval of REGIONAL HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE MUNICIPALITY and MAYOR OF BOGOR

HAS DECIDED:

To issue

: REGIONAL REGULATION ON REPEAL OF 7 (SEVEN) REGIONAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING ADMINISTRATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

Article 1

At the time this Regional Regulation comes into force:

- Regulation of the Municipality of Bogor Number 11 of 1987 on Acceptance of Third Party's Contributions to Regions (Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 1988 Number 3);
- b. Regulation of the Municipality of Bogor Number 10 of 1990 on Collection of Local Taxes/Local Levies with Forcing Letters in Region of Level II Municipality of Bogor (Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 1990 Number 1);
- Regulation of the Municipality of Bogor Number 18 of 1999 on Numbering of Houses and Buildings in Region of Level II Municipality of Bogor (Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 1999 Number 2);

- c. Regulation of the Municipality of Bogor 12 of 2007 on Regional Civil Servant Investigators (Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 2007 Number 6);
- d. Regulation of the Municipality of Bogor Number 10 of 2008 on Tax Collection Fees (Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 2008 Number 4);
- e. Regulation of the Municipality of Bogor Number 11 of 2012 on Establishment of Community Institutions in Villages (Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 2012 Number 4); and
- f. Regulation of the Municipality of Bogor Number 15 of 2012 Water Resources Management (Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 2012 Number 8, Supplement to the Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor of 2012 Number 54);

are repealed and declared ineffective.

Article 2

This Regional Regulation comes into force on the date of its promulgation.

In order that every person may know hereof, it is ordered to promulgate this Regional Regulation by its placement in Regional Gazette of the Municipality of Bogor.

> Issued in Bogor on 10 September 2020

MAYOR OF BOGOR,

signed

BIMA ARYA

Promulgated in Bogor on 10 September 2020

REGIONAL SECRETARY OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BOGOR,

signed

URJEA

PERUNI

ASEP N. MUI

ADE SARIP HIDAYAT

REGIONAL GAZETTE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BOGOR OF 2020 NUMBER 1 SERIES E

Jakarta, 6 September 2024 Has been translated as an Official Translation on behalf of Minister of Law and Human Rights of the Republic of Indonesia DIRECTOR GENERAL OF LEGISLATION AD INTERIM,

ELUCIDATION OF REGULATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BOGOR NUMBER 2 OF 2020 ON REPEAL OF 7 (SEVEN) REGIONAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING ADMINISTRATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

I. GENERAL

In arranging regional legislation in the Government of the Municipality of Bogor based on results evaluation and to support the bureaucratic reform program, it is necessary to repeal several Regulations of the Municipality of Bogor.

II. ARTICLE BY ARTICLEArticle 1 : Sufficiently clear.Article 2 : Sufficiently clear.

SUPPLEMENT TO THE REGIONAL GAZETTE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BOGOR NUMBER 107

MAYOR OF BOGOR,

signed

BIMA ARYA